

**CNR No. DLST-01-002439-2021**

**SC No. 127/2021**

**State Vs. Chandan Shukla**

**FIR No. 76/2020**

**PS Malviya Nagar**

**18.07.2022**

**Present:** Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
None for the accused.

Heard. Record perused.

Despite waiting and repeated calls, none has appeared on behalf of the accused either physically or through CISCO WebEx video conferencing.

Issue NBWs against accused Chandan Shukla through the IO for NDOH.

Let notice u/s 446 Cr.P.C. be also issued against the surety of accused Chandan Shukla through the IO for the NDOH.

Now to come up for appearance of accused Chandan Shukla on **26.09.2022**.

**(VRINDA KUMARI)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/18.07.2022**

**CNR No. DLST-01-002439-2021**

**SC No. 127/2021**

**State Vs. Chandan Shukla**

**FIR No. 76/2020**

**PS Malviya Nagar**

**18.07.2022 at 2:00 PM**

**File has been taken up again today on an application of the accused Chandan Shukla for cancellation of NBWs.**

**Present:** Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Pramod K. Sah, Ld. Counsel for accused.  
Accused in person.

Heard. Record perused.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the applicant-accused that the mother of the accused Chandan Shukla is an old ailing woman and also suffers from severe ailment and she was not feeling good from yesterday and accused got preoccupied with his mother. Due to this reason accused could not appear before this Court on time.

In the facts and circumstances as mentioned in the application, **the NBWs issued against accused Chandan Shukla is recalled subject to cost of Rs. 1,000/- to be deposited today itself. Cost paid. His bail bond is restored.**

**Application for cancellation of NBWs stands disposed of.**

Now to come up for consideration on point of charge on **26.09.2022.**

**Copy of this Order be given dasti to the applicant-accused.**

**(VRINDA KUMARI)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/18.07.2022**