

SC 127/2021
STATE Vs. CHANDAN SHUKLA
FIR No. 76/2020
PS : Malviya Nagar

08.10.2025

Present:- Mr. Gurbhej Singh Guraya, Chief Public Prosecutor
for State.

Accused on bail.

Mr. Irshad & Mr. Anish Alam, Proxy Counsel for
Counsel Mr. Falak Mohamaad for the accused.

PW – SI Ramesh Kumar.

PW – Constable Chetan is absent despite service.

1. Adjournment is requested by the proxy counsel for the accused submitting that the main counsel is not available as his father in-law has passed away.
2. Considered.
3. PW – SI Ramesh Kumar is discharged unexamined.
4. **Matter be listed for issuance of fresh summons to PW – SI Ramesh Kumar, issuance of BWs in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- against Constable Chetan and for issuance of summons to all the remaining PWs for entire PE on 05.12.2025.**
5. **IO and MHCM with the case property shall remain present on next date of hearing.**

(Nivedita Anil Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 08.10.2025(n)