

SC 44/2022
STATE Vs. SAHIL@ Bablu
FIR No. 544/2021
PS : Sangam Vihar

13.11.2025

Present:- Mr. Gurbhej Singh Guraya, Chief Public Prosecutor
for State.

Accused Sahil is produced from JC.

Mr. Rizwan Khan, Counsel for the accused.

PWs IO SI Prince Kumar and ASI Prem Singh in
person.

1. Fresh POA has been filed on behalf of the accused.
2. PW IO SI Prince Kumar is examined as PW9. He is cross
examined and discharged.
3. PW8 ASI Prem Singh is further cross examined. His cross
examination is deferred at request of counsel for the
accused who has submitted that he has been engaged
today, he requires time to inspect the file and prepare for
the further cross examination of the witness.
4. Heard. Considered.
5. **Matter be listed for issuance of summons to PWs ASI
Prem Singh (PW8) and Dr. Garima Chaudhary, Senior
Forensic / Chemical Examiner (Bio / DNA), RFSL,
Chanakyapuri mentioned at Sr. No.1 in the list of witnesses
of supplementary chargesheet, and for PE on 27.11.2025.**

(Nivedita Anil Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 13.11.2025(n)