

CNR No.DLST01-002439-2021
SC No.127/2021
State Vs. Chandan Shukla
FIR No. 76/2020
Under Section : 307 IPC
PS : Malviya Nagar

08.01.2026

Present:- Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
Accused Chandan Shukla on bail with proxy counsel
Sh. Shivdeep Kumar Tripathi and Sh. Anish Alam.
Heard. Perused.

All incriminating material in evidence and documents on record put forth to the accused in his statement under Section 313 Cr.PC recorded separately and his answers have been recorded verbatim. Accused pleads innocence and false implication. Accused wants to lead defence evidence and wants to examine his sister Anuradha Shukla in defence evidence.

After signing on statement under section 313 Cr.PC accused submitted that he is BA Pass and not computer Engineer for which he gave in writing at the bottom of his aforesaid statement under section 313 Cr.PC whereas at the outset the accused has stated to be Graduate and Computer Engineer.

List of defence witnesses be filed in two working days time period ; after supply of copy to the State / Prosecutor.

Steps, if any, for summoning the defence witnesses be also taken in two working days time period.

Put up for defence evidence on 20.01.2026.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (ab)