

CNR No. DLST01-002439-2021
SC 127/2021
STATE Vs. CHANDAN SHUKLA
FIR No. 76/2020
Under Section : 307 IPC
PS : Malviya Nagar

20.01.2026

Present:- Sh. Gurbhej Singh Guraya, Ld. Chief Public

Prosecutor for State.

Accused Chandan Shukla on bail.

Sh. Amjad Malak, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

Ms. Hem Lata, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused.

Heard. Perused.

**Defence witness Ms. Anuradha Shukla examined as
DW1.**

No other defence witness is in attendance.

**Accused has given statement without oath to close
defence evidence.**

**In view of the statement of the accused, defence
evidence is closed.**

Fixed 07.03.2026 for final arguments.

**Brief written submissions not exceeding five pages
with relied upon precedents be filed by the parties within two
weeks' time period after supplying advance copy to the opposite
party/ Counsel against receipt.**

**(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (nc)**