

CNR No. DLST01-002439-2021
SC No.127/2021
State Vs. Chandan Shukla
FIR No.76/2020
Under Section : 307 IPC
PS : Malviya Nagar

24.07.2026

Present:- Sh. R.K. Gurjar, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for
State.

Accused Chandan Shukla is absent.

**Sh. Falak Mohamad, Sh. Faraz Khan, Sh. Shivdeep
Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for accused**

Ld. Counsel for accused submits that the accused
has not contacted him today and he has also not been able to
contact him.

Be awaited for appearance of accused.

**(SANJEEV KUMAR AGGARWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi / 24.07.2026**

Called again

Present:- As above.

An application for exemption from personal
appearance has been moved on behalf of accused.

Ld. Counsel for accused submits that he has been
informed by sister of accused Chandan Shukla that he is having
fever and is unable to appear today.

**Heard. In view of the above, accused Chandan
Shukla is exempted from personal appearance for today only.**

Contd./-...

// 2 //

Accused has also not furnished bail bond under
Section 437A Cr.PC as directed vide order dated 17.07.2026.

Let the same be furnished within one week.

Put up for final arguments on 14.08.2026.

(SANJEEV KUMAR AGGARWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi / 24.07.2026